



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**  
**IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.9209 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**COMMERCIAL I.P. SUIT (L) NO.9183 OF 2025**  
**WITH**  
**COMMERCIAL I.P. SUIT (L) NO.9183 OF 2025**  
**WITH**  
**LEAVE PETITION (L) NO.9208 OF 2025**  
**WITH**  
**COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO.217 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**COMMERCIAL I.P. SUIT (L) NO.9183 OF 2025**

Ambuja Cements Limited .. Applicant

**Versus**

Mohd. Tabrez alias Prince & Ors. .. Respondent

-----  
Ms.Twisha Singh i/b Mr.Vinod A. Bhagat for the Applicant/Plaintiff.  
Mr.Deepak S. Bhalerao, Second Assistant to the Court Receiver, present.

-----  
**CORAM: ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.**

**DATE : 22<sup>nd</sup> AUGUST, 2025**

**P.C.-**

1. Mentioned. Not on Board. Taken on Board.
2. This Court vide an order dated 28/03/2025, granted ex-parte ad-interim order in terms of prayer clauses (a), (b), (d) and (e) of the Interim Application in favour of the Applicant.



3. Learned counsel for the Applicant points out that the Defendants have been served with the papers and proceeding, but failed to mark their appearance. She submits that the matter was to be listed on 18/08/2025. Since the matter did not list on the returnable date due to change in assignment, the matter is moved today for continuation of the ex-parte ad-interim relief that has been granted.

4. Having regard to the submissions made, in my view, a case for extension of ad-interim relief is made out. Ad-interim relief shall continue to operate upto and including 24/09/2025.

5. List the Interim Application on 24/09/2025.

6. It is made clear that if on the adjourned date, none appears on behalf of the Defendants, the Court shall proceed to take up the Interim Application for hearing.

7. A copy of this order shall be served upon the Defendants by the Advocate for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

**(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)**